3 years

Payables (2,036) (2,036) (2,036) 0 0 0 0

Accrued expenses (2,945) (2,945) (2,945) 0 0 0 0

Unsecured loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Secured loans (31,280) (31,280) (1,965) (49) (29,266) 0 0

Total (36,261) (36,261) (6,946) (49) (29,266) 0 0

Group 2020

All in $’000
Carrying
amount

Contractual
cashflows

Less than 6
months

6- 12
months 1 - 2 years 2 - 3 years

More than
3 years

Payables (2,065) (2,065) (2,065) 0 0 0 0

Accrued expenses (3,065) (3,065) (3,065) 0 0 0 0

Unsecured loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Secured loans (30,580) (30,580) (1,965) (49) (28,566) 0 0

Total (35,710) (35,710) (7,095) (49) (28,566) 0 0

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

14. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding general funds) for reasonably
possible market movements in price and interest rates, with all other variables held constant, based on financial instrument
exposures at balance date.

Financial Performance

61

Group +100BPS -100BPS

Interest rate risk 31 December 2021 Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 51 51 (51) (51)

Short term deposits for terms of 3 months or less 6 6 (6) (6)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (295) (295) 295 295

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (238) (238) 238 238

Institute +100BPS -100BPS

Interest rate risk 31 December 2021 Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1 (1) (1)

Short term deposits for terms of 3 months or less 6 6 (6) (6)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (306) (306) 306 306

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (299) (299) 299 299

62

Report for the Period Ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

14. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

Group +100BPS -100BPS

Interest rate risk 31 December 2020 Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 26 26 (26) (26)

Short term deposits for terms of 3 months or less 6 6 (6) (6)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (306) (306) 306 306

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (274) (274) 274 274

Institute +100BPS -100BPS

Interest rate risk 31 December 2020 Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1 (1) (1)

Short term deposits for terms of 3 months or less 6 6 (6) (6)

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (313) (313) 313 313

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (306) (306) 306 306

Currency Risk
Currency risk (or foreign exchange risk) arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency (i.e. in
a currency other than the functional currency in which they are measured). For the purpose of this Standard, currency risk
does not arise from financial instruments that are non-monetary items or from financial instruments denominated in the
functional currency. The Institute and Group are not exposed to any significant currency risk.

Other Price Risk
Other price risk arises on financial instruments because of changes in, commodity prices or equity prices. The Institute and